RENEWAL AND AMENDMENT #1 OF
COUNTY OF MONTEREY AGREEMENT FOR SERVICES WITH
SALINAS VALLEY MEMORIAL HEALTHCARE SYSTEM

This Renewal and Amendment #1 of the County of Monterey Agreement for Services (hereinafter,
“RENEWAL”) is made and entered into, by and between the County of Monterey, a political
subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter, “County”), and Salinas Valley Memorial Healthcare

System (hereinafter, “CONTRACTOR™) (collectively, the County and CONTRACTOR are referred to
as the “Parties.”).

WHEREAS, the Parties had previously entered into an Agreement for Services (hereinafter,
“Agreement”), on November 1, 2011; and

WHEREAS, the Agreement is attached hereto as Attachment 1; and
WHEREAS, that Agreement expired on October 31, 2012; and
WHEREAS, the Parties desire to renew that Agreement on the same or similar terms; and

WHEREAS, this RENEWAL is necessary due to the continued need for Laboratory Testing Services
at Natividad Medical Center.

NOW THEREFORE, the Parties agree as follows:

The Agreement 1s hereby renewed and amended on its prior terms and conditions as set forth in
Attachment 1, incorporated herein by this reference, except as specifically set forth below.

Section 1, “PAYMENTS BY NMC?” shall be amended by removing, “The total amount payable by
NMC to CONTRACTOR under this Agreement shall not exceed the sum of 3100,000.” and replacing it
with “The total amount payable by County to CONTRACTOR under Agreement No. (BSCI851) shall
not exceed the total sum of $360, 000 for the full term of the Agreement.

Section 2, “TERM OF AGREEMENT?” shall be amended by removing, “The term of this Agreement is
Jrom November 1, 2011 to October 31, 2012 unless sooner terminated pursuant to this Agreement” and
replacing it with “The term of this Agreement is from November 1, 2011 to June 30, 2014 unless
sooner terminated pursuant o this Agreement

If there is any conflict or inconsistency between the provisions of Agreement, or this RENEWAL, the
provisions of this RENEWAL shall govern.

The effective date of this Amendment is November 1, 2012.

Page 1 of 3
Renewal of Services Agreement
Salinas Valley Memorial Healthcare System
Laboratory Testing Services
Natividad Medical Center
Term: 12/1/2011 thru 6/30/2014
Not to Exceed: $360,000



IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the patties hereby execute this RENEWAL as follows:

NATIVIDAD MEBICAL CT.

By:

Sid Cato, NMC Contracts Manager

Drate:

By:

Harry Wets, NMC Chief Bxecutive Officer

[rate: "” -1--(_'3

By [-/\4/ b‘i DR AN e

Aune Braver, Deputy County Counsel

Date; Lf/g‘/riml'g

WONY

. B

Gary Giboney! J/
Monterey County Addtor/Controller™s Office

Dyate: \"’ 3”\3

CONTRACTOR

Salings yva ia/ remee ;cgfw#{a/%mw

?3‘ "
Coptractor’s Business Napg®t “*’2”" FEA e

AL

Bigngture\pf (%asz P xiqgtf or Viee-President

T Gor if 0 , Chruind b opera At -

Name and Title G4t Agp{”
3/29/13

[ate: / 28/

By: 7

Fmgmamfm ol Beeretary, Asst, Secretary, (FO,
Troasurer or Asst. Treasurer

s 5{%’?“? M\hwf;ﬁwﬁ AF

Kawme and Ttk

P o
Date: 7, e Mﬁ.rg%" Jeme #

*"**1.‘.?@553‘1{;:5/{3'1‘[0?&%: IWCONTRACTOR s o
corporation, including lesited Habllity and woreprafiy
corporationy, the flal kegal name of the corporation
shall be gt forth above together with fhe sigrarires
i Twer sposified officers, I CONTRACTOR iv s
partersldp, the name of the pactaorship shall be sat
forth above together with the signature of @ parines
oo bus authority (o execute this Agreement on
behalf of the partnership, W CONTRACTOR s
eontracting in and Individual capacity, the Individual
stiatl et forth the name of the businass, 1F eny nod
shall personally sign the Agresment,

Renews! of Services Agroement

Satings Valiey Memorial Healthoare System
Laboratery Tegiing Services

Natividad Medicad Center

Ferm: 127172000 theu /3072014

Mot to Bxooed: $360,000




IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereby execute this RENEWAL as follows:

NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CENTER CONTRACTOR

By: Sl valley memorial -Hea lth care.

(‘ TR N i
Sid Cato, NMC Contracts Manager Contractor’s Business Name* ** o A
Mr’\AD

S1gn uré\of Chair }’ Jildeé/ or Vice-President

By:

Harry Weis, NMC Chief Executive Officer

T (Dw(’f"; “Hﬂ Chiek OPWQULW@
Date: Name and Title 0 ‘Jﬂlﬂ’@ I'e
bae | 2128713

By:

Anne Braver, Deputy County Counsel W
Date: ‘ S1gnature of Secretary, Asst. Secretary, CFO,

Treasurer or Asst. Treasurer

By: //Zb/wm‘ Ml}/ﬁm&’ , ik,

Gary Giboney, Name and Title

Monterey County Auditor/Controller’s Office

Date: Date: /W%"/ L&, Den?

*EFINST UCTIONS If CONTRACTOR is a
corporation, including limited liability and non-profit
corporations, the full legal name of the corporation
shall be set forth ahove together with the signatures
of two specified officers. If CONTRACTOR is a
partnership, the name of the partnership shall be set
forth above together with the signature of a partner
who has authority to execute this Agreement cn
behalf of the partnership, If CONTRACTOR is
contracting in and individual capacity, the individual
shall set forth the name of the business, if any and
shal! personally sign the Agreement.

Page 2 of 2
Renewal of Services Agreement
Salinas Valley Memorial Healthcare System
Laboratory Testing Services
Natividad Medical Center
Term: 12/1/2011 thru 6/30/2014
Not to Exceed: $360,000



/N Natividad veoicalceae
COUNTY OF MONTEREY AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
oT CEED $100,000

This Professional Services Agresment (hereinafter "Agreement”) is made by and between Natividad Medical
Center ("NMC"), a general acute care teaching hospital wholly owned and operated by the County of
Monterey, which is a political subdivision of the State of California and Salinas Valley Memorial

Healthcare System hereinafter "CONTRACTOR™),

In consideration of the mutual covenants and conditions set forth in this Agreement, the parties agree as
fellows:

SERVICES TO BE PROVIDED. NMC hereby engages CONTRACTOR to perform, and
CONTRACTOR hereby agrees to perform, the services described in Exhibit A in conformity with the
terms of the Agreement. The services are generally described as follows:; Laboratory Testing

Services

L. PAYMENTS BY NMC, NMC shall pay the CONTRACTOR in accordance with the payment provisions
set forth in Exhibit A, subject to the limitations set forth in this Agreement. The total amount payable by
NMC to CONTRACTOR under this Agreement shall not exceed the sum of $100,000

|
2. TERM OF AGREEMENT. The term of this Agreement is from INOY 1, 2011 | ¢o I0ct 31,2012
unless  sooner  terminated  pursuant to  the terms of  this  Agreement.  This
Agreement ig of no force or effect until signed by both CONTRACTOR and NMC and with NMC signing
last and CONTRACTOR may not commence work before NMC signs this Agreement.

3. ADDITIONAL PROVISIONS/EXHIBITS. The foliowing attached exhibits are incorporated herein by
reference and constitute a part of this Agreement:

Exhibit A/Schedule A: Scope of Services/Payment Provisions
4, PERFORMANCE STANDARDS.

4.1, CONTRACTOR warranis that CONTRACTCR and Contractor's agents, employees, and
subcontractors performing services under this Agresment are specially trained, experienced,
competent, and appropriately licensed to perform the work and deliver the services required under
this Agreement and are not employees of NMC, or immediate family of an employes of NMC.

4.2. CONTRACTOR, its agents, employees, and subcontractors shall perform all work in a safe and
skillful manner and in compliance with all applicable laws and regulations. All work performed under
this Agreement that is required by law to be performed or supervised by licensed personnel shall be
performed in accordance with such licensing requirements.

Revisad 12/1/2008 NMC PSA Sorm $100,000 or Less 1



4.3,

CONTRACTOR shail furnish, at its own expense, all materials, equipment, and personnel necessary

to carry out the terms of this Agreement, except as other wise specified in this Agreement,
CONTRACTOR. shall not use NMC premises, propetty (including equipment, instruments, or
supplies) or personnel for any purpose other than in the performance of its obligations under this
Agreement.

5. PAYMENT CONDITIONS.

5.1

5.2.

. CONTRACTOR shall submit to the Contract Administrator an invoice on a form acceptable to NMC,

If not otherwise specified, the CONTRACTOR may submit such invoice periodically or at the
completion of services, but in any event, not later than 30 days after completion of services. The
invoice shall set forth the amounts claimed by CONTRACTOR. for the previous period, together with
an itemized basis for Administrator or his or her designee shall certify the invoice, either in the
requested amount or in such other amownt as NMC approves in: conformity with this Agreement, and
shall promptly submit such invoice to the County Auditor-Controller for payment. The County
Auditor-Controller shell pay the amount certified within 30 days of receiving the certified invoice.

CONTRACTOR shall not receive reimbursement for travel expenses unless set forth in this
Agreement,

6. TERMINATION.

6.1

6.2.

. During the term of this Agreement, NMC may terminate the Agreement for any reason by giving

written notice of termination to the CONTRACTOR at least thirty (30) days prior to the effective date
of termination. Such notice shall set forth the effective date of termination. It the event of such
termination, the amount payable under this Agreement shall be reduced in proportion to the services
provided prior o the date of termination.

NMC may eancel and terminate this Agreement for good cause effective immediately upon written
notice to Contractor, "Good cause” includes the failure of CONTRACTOR 1o perform the required
services at the time and in the manner provided under this Agreement. If NMC terminates this
Agreernent for good canse, NMC may be relieved of the payment of any consideration to Contractor,
and NMC may proceed with the work in any manner, which NMC deems proper. The cost to NMC
shall be dedueted from any sum due the CONTRACTOR under this Agreement.

7, INDEMNIFICATION: CONTRACTOR shall indemnify, defend and hold harmless. NMC and the

County of Monterey (hereinafter "County™), it officers, agents and employees from any claim, liability,
loss, mjury or damage arising out of, or in connection with, performance of this Agreement by
CONTRACTOR and/or its agent, employees or sub-contractors, excepting caly low, injury or damage
caused by the negligence or willful misconduct of personnel employed by NMC. It is the intent of the
parties to this Agreement to provide the broadest possible coverage for NMC. The CONTRACTOR shall
reimburse NMC for all costs, attorneys’ fees, expenses and liabilities incurred with respect to any
litigation in which the CONTRACTOR is obligated to indemnify, defend and hold harmless NMC and the
County under this Agreement.

8. INSURANCE.

8.1.

EBvidence of Coverage;
Prior to commencement of this Agreement, the CONTRACTOR shall provide a "Certificate of
Insurance"” certifying that coverage as required herein has been obtained. Individual endorsements

Revised 12/1/2008 NMC PSA Form $100,000 or Less 2



executed by the insurance carrier shall accompany the certificate. In additicn, the CONTRACTOR
upon request shall provide a certified copy of the policy or policies.

This verification of coverage shall be sent to NMC's Contracts/Purchasing Department, unless
otherwise directed. The CONTRACTOR shall not receive a "Notice to Proceed" with the work under
this Agreement until it has obtained all insurance required and NMC has approved such insurance.
This approval of insurance shall neither relieve nor decrease the liability of the Contractor.

8.2. Qualifying Insurers: All coverage's except surety, skall be issued by companies which hold a current
policy holder's alphabetic and financial size category reting of not less that A-VII, according to the
current Best's Key Rating Guide or a company of equal financial stability that js approved by NMC's
Contracts/Purchasing Director,

8,3, Insurance Coverage Requirements: Without limiting Contractor's duty to indemnify, CONTRACTOR
shall maintain in effect throughout the term of this Agreement a policy or policies of insurance with
the following minimum limits of liability: ‘

Commercial general liability insurance, including but not Limited to premises and operations, including
caoverage for Bodily Injury and Property Damage, Personal Injury, Contractual Liability, Broad form
Property Damage, Independent Contractors, Products and Completed Operations, with a combined
single limit for Bodily Injury and Property Damage of not less than $1,000,000 per occurrence,

I~ Exemption/Modification (Justification attached; subject to approval).,

Business automobile liability insurance , covering all motor vehicles, including owned, leased, nor-
owned, and hired vehicles, used in providing services under this Agreement, with a combined single
limit for Bodily Injury and Property Damage of not less than $500,000 per occurrence.

[T Exemption/Modification {Justification attached; subject to approval).

Workers' Compensation [nsurance , If CONTRACTOR employs other in the performance of this
Agreement, in accordance with California Labor Code section 3700 and with Employer's Liability
limits not less than $1,000,000 each person, $1,000,000 each accident and $1,000,000 each disease,

| Exemption/Modification (Justification attached; subject to approval).

Professional liability insurance , if required for the professional services being provided, (e.g, those
persons authorized by a license to engage in a business or profession regulated by the California
Business and Professions Code), in the amount of not less than $1,000,000 per claim and $2,000,000
in the aggregate, to cover liability for malpractice or errors or omissions made in the course of
rendeting professional setvices. If professional liability insurance is written on a "claims-made" basis
rather than ar occurrence basis, the CONTRACTOR shall, upen the expiration or earlier termination
of this Agreement, cbtain extended reporting coverage ("tail coverage") with the same liability limits.
Any such tail coverage shall continue for at least three years following the expiration or carlier
termination of this Agreement.

i Exemption/Modification (Justification attached; subject to approval).

Revised 12/1]200& NMC PSA Form $100,000 or Less 3



8.4. Other Insurance Requirements:

All insurance required by this Agreement shall be with a company acceptable to NMC and issued and
executed by an admitted insurer authorized to transact insurance business in the State of California.
Unless otherwise specified by this Agreement, all such insurance shall be-written on an occurrence
basis, or, if the policy is not written on an occurrence basis, such policy with the coverage required
herein shall continue in effect for a period of three years following the date CONTRACTOR
completes its performance of services under this Agreement,

Fach liability policy shall provide that NMC shall be given notice in writing at least thirty days in
advance of any endorsed reduction in coverage or 1imit, cancelation, or intended non-renewal thereof.
Each policy shall provide coverage for CONTRACTOR and additional insured with respect to claims
arising from each subcontractor, if any, performing work under this Agreement, or be accompanied by
a certificate of insurance from each subcontractor showing each subcontractor has identical insurance
coverage to the above requirements,

C‘ountv of Monterey, its officers, agents, gnd emplovees as Additional insureds with respect to_lighilitv

arising out of the Contmctor 5 woric mcludzng Ongoing and completed operations, and shall further
ce or self~insurance maintained by the

County and zkaz‘ the insurance of the Additional Insureds shall not be called upon fo contribute to a loss

covered by the Contractor’s insurance. The requirved endorsement from for Commercial General
Liability Additional Insured is ISO Form CG 20 10 11-85 or CG 20 10 10 01 in tendem with CG20 37 10

07 12000), The required endorsement from for Automaebile Additional Insured Endorsement is ISQ Form
CA 2048 02 99

Prior to the execution of this Agreement by NMC, CONTRACTOR shall file certificates of insurance
with NMC's Contracts/Purchasing Department, showing that the CONTRACTOR has in effect the
insurance required by this Agreement. The CONTRACTOR shall file a new or ameaded certificate of
insurance within five calendar days after any change is made in any insurance policy, which would
alter the information cn the cerfificate then on file. Acceptance or approval of insurance shall in no

way modify or change the indemnification clause in this Agreement, which shall continue in full force
and effect.

CONTRACTOR shall at all times during the term of this Agreement maintain in force the insurance
coverage required under this Agreement and shall send, without demand by NMC, annual certificates
te NMC's Contracts/Purchasing Department. If the certificate i3 not received by the expiration date,
NMC shall notify CONTRACTOR and CONTRACTOR shall have five calendar days to send in the
certificate, evidencing no lapse in coverage during the interim. Failure by CONTRACTOR to maintain
such insurance is a default of this Agreement, which entitles NMC, at its sole discretion, to terminate
the Agreement immediately,

S, RECORDS AND CONFIDENTIALITY.

9.1, Confidentiality, CONTRACTOR and its officess, employees, agents and subcontractors shall comply
with any and all federal, state, and local laws, which provide for the confidentiality of records and
other information, CONTRACTOR shall not disclose any confidential records or other confidential
information received from NMC or prepared in connection with the performance of this Agreement,
unless NMC specifically permits CONTRACTOR to disclose such records or information.
CONTRACTOR shall promptly transmit to NVC any and all requests for disclosure of any such

Revised 12/1/2008 NMC PSA Form §100,000 or Lass 4



confidential records or information. CONTRACTOR shall not use any confidential information
gained by CONTRACTOR in the performance of this Agreement except for the sole purpose of
carrying out Contractor's obligations under this Agreement.

9.2. NMC Records . When this Agreement expires or terminates, CONTRACTOR shall return to NMC
any NMC records which CONTRACTOR used or received from NMC to petform services under
this Agreement.

9.3, Maintenance of Records . CONTRACTOR shall prepare, maintain, and preserve all reports and
records that may be required by federal state, and County rules and regulations related to services
performed under this Agreement. CONTRACTOR shall maintain such records for a period of at
least three years after receint of firal payment under this Agreement. If any litigation, claim,
negotiation, audit exception, or other action relating to this Agreement is pending at the end of the
three year period, then CONTRACTOR shall retain said records until such action is resolved.

9.4, Access to and Audit of Records . NMC shall have the right to examine, monitor and audit ail records,
documents, conditions, and activities of the CONTRACTOR eand its subcontractors related to
services provided under this Agreement. Pursuant to "Government Code section 8546.7, if this
Agreement involves the expenditure of public funds in excess or $10,000, the parties to this
Agreement may be subject, at the request of NMC or as part of any audit of NMC, to the
examination and audit of the State Auditor pertaining to matters connected with the performance of
this Agreement for a period of three years after final payment under the Agreement.

9.5. Royalties and Inventions . NMC shall have a royalty-free, exclusive and irrevocable license to
reproduce, publish, and use, and authorize other to do so, all original computer programs, writings,
sound recordings, pictorial reproductions, drawings, and other works of similar nature produced in the
course of or under this Agreement. CONTRACTOR shall not publish any such material without the
prior written approval of NMC.

10. NON-DISCRIMINATION. During the performance of this Agreement, Contractor, and its

subcontractors, shall not unlawfully discriminate against any person because of race, religious creed,
color, sex, national origin, ancestry, physical disability, mental disability, medical condition, marital
status, age (over 40), or sexual orientation, either in Contractor's employment practices or in the

- furnishing of services to recipients. CONTRACTOR shall ensure that the evaluation and treatment of its
employees and applicants for employment and all persons receiving and requesting services are free of
such discrimination. CONTRACTOR and any subcontractor shall, in the performance of this Agreement,
full comply with all federal, sate, and local laws and regulations which prohibit discrimination. The
provision of services primarily or exclusively to such target population as may be designated in this
Agreement shall not be deemed to be prohibited discrimination.

11. COMPLIANCE WITH TERMS OF STATE OR FEDERAL GRANT. If this Agreement has been or
will be funded with monies received by NMC pursuant to a contract with the state or federal government

in which NMC is the grantee, CONTRACTOR will comply with all the provisions of said contract, and
said provisions shall be deemed a part of this Agreement, as though fully set forth herein. Upon request,
NMC will deliver a copy of said contract to Contractor, at no cost to Contractor.

12. INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR. In the performance of work, duties, and obligations under this
Agreement, CONTRACTOR is at all times acting and performing as an independent CONTRACTOR and
not as an employee of NMC, No offer or obligation of permanent employment with NMC or particular
County department cr agency is intended in any manner, and CONTRACTOR shall not become entitled

Revised 12/1/2008 NMC PSA Form $100,000 or Less 5



by virtue of this Agreement to receive from NMC any form of employee benefits including but not limited
to sick leave, vacation, retirement benefits, workers' compensation coverage, insurance or disability
benefits. CONTRACTOR shall be solely liable for an obligated to pay directly all applicable taxes,
including federal and state income taxes and social security, arising out of Contractor's performance of
this Agreement, In connection therewith, CONTRACTOR shall defend, indemnify, and hold NMC and
the County of Monterey harmless from any and all liability, which NMC may incur because of
Contractor's failure to pay such taxes.

13. NOTICES. Notices required under this Agreement shall be delivered personally or by first-class, postage
per-paid mail to NMC and Contractor's contract administrators at the addresses listed below.,

FOR NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CENTER: FOR CONTRACTOR:
Contracts/Purchasing Manager

Tames Gelith, MBA VP swmwﬁi-p

Name Name and Title ™
) f{a/w
1441 Constitution Blvd. Salinas, CA. 93906 450 £ Rowi e Lane . Sadmas, (& 93701
Address Address
831.755.4111 (831) 759-171¢
Phone -7 Phone

14, MISCELLANEOQUS PROVISIONS.

14.1. Conflict of Interest . CONTRACTOR represents that it presently has no interest and agrees not to
acquire any interest during the term of this Agreement, which would directly, or indirectly conflict
in ary manner or to any degree with the full and complete performance of the professional services
requited to be rendered under this Agreement.

14.2. Amendment. This Agreement may be amended or modified only by an instrument in writing signed
by NMC and the Contractor.

14.3, Weiver, Any waiver of any terms and conditions of this Agreement must be in writing and signed by
NMC and the Contractor. A waiver of any of the terms and conditions of this Agreement shall not be
constried as a walver of any other terms or conditions in this Agreement.

14.4, Contractor. The term "Contractor” as used in this Agreement includes Contractor's officers, agents,
and employees acting on Contracior's behalf in the performance of this Agreement.

14.5. Dispuies. CONTRACTOR shall continue to perform under this Agreement during any dispute.
14.6. Assignment and Subconfracting, The CONTRACTOR shall not assign, sell, or otherwise transfer its

intetest ot cbiigations in this Agreement without the prior written consent of NMC. None of the
services covered by this Agreement shall be subcontracted without the prior written approval of

Revised 12/1/2008 NMC PSA Form $100,000 or Less 6



NMC, Notwithstanding any such subcontract, CONTRACTOR shall continue to be liable for the
performance of all requirements of this Agreement.

14.7. Successors and Assigns. This Agresment and the rights, privileges, duties, and obligations of NMC
and CONTRACTOR under this Agreement, to the extent assignable or delegable, shall be binding
upon and inure to the benefit of the parties and their respective successors, permitted assigns, and
heirs.

14.8. Compliance with Applicable Law . The parties shall comply with all applicable federal, state, and
local laws and regulations in performing this Agreement.

14,9, Headings. The headings are for convenience only and shall not be used to interpret the tetns of this
Agreement.

14,1C. Time is of the Essence. Time is of the essence in each and all of the provisions of this Agreement

14,11, Governing Law. This Agreement shall be governed by and interpreted under the laws of the State
of California.

14.12. Non-exclusive Agreement. This Agreement is non-exclusive and both NMC and CONTRACTOR
expressly reserve the right to contract with other entities for the same or similar services.

14,13, Construction of Agreement. NMC and CONTRACTOR agree that each party has fully participated
in the review and revision of this Agreement and that any rule of construction to the effect that
ambiguities are to be resolved against the drafting party shall not apply in the interpretation of this
Agreement or any amendment to this Agreement,

14,14, Counterparts . This Agreement may be executed in two or more counterparts, each of which shall
be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same Agreement,

14.15. Integration. This Agreement, including the exhibits, represents the entire Agreement between
NMC and the CONTRACTOR with respect to the subject matter of this Agreement and shall
supersede all prior negotiations. Representations, or agreements, either wtitten ot oral, between
NMC and CONTRACTOR as of the effective date of this Agreement, which is the date that NMC
signs the Agreement. ‘

14.16. Interprotation of Conflicting Provisions . In the event of any conflict or inconsistency between the
provisions of this Agreement and the Provisions of any exhibit or other aﬁachmen[ to this
Agreement, the provisions of this Agreement shall prevail and control.

Revised 12/1/2008 NMC PSA Form $100,000 ar Less 7



ATIVIDAD ME

o 7S

NMC Contracts/Purchasing Agent

Diate: /D ""[7“?”?

By
Department Head (if applicable)

Date: ('::’(\‘% L,

Approved as to Legal Form .
j@@éf‘ .
o _ ety ST

Stacy Saghta
Deputy County Counsel

e (0

Approved as to Fi@jom
By: S

Auditor/Cyfntroflef

Date: \‘&“\(’SA\\

Revised NMC PSA Form $100,000 or Less
12-1-08

CONTRACTOR

saliaas v Iuj o i ad Hauh"h ;,%

Contractor's Business Name***

0 ;’BM
Si@ of Chair, Presid8fit, or Vice-President

e G At \/D%’\—m&w\\u

Name and Title
Maunagement and © CANNV ey

Date: 4 / ?.57._/

Ny

/ (Signature of Secretary, Asst, Seeretary, CFOQ, Treasurer
or Asst, Treasurer)

?{;ﬁr Wﬁﬂﬁ( 4o

Name and Title

Date: %ili’ 7 " ,//

HEINSTRUCTIONS: If CONTRACTOR is a corporation,
ineluding limited Uability and nop-profit corporations,
the full legal name of the corporation shall be set forth
above together with the signatures of two specified
officers. If CONTRACTOR. Is a partaership, the name of
the partnership shall be set forth above together with the
signature of a parther who has authority to execuls (his
Apgreement  on  behalf - of the  partnorship.  If
CONTRACTOR i3 ocontracting in end individual

capacity, the individual shall set forth the name of the
business, If any and shall personally sign the Agreement,

Vel



BETA Risk Management Authority ("BETArma™)
A Public Entity

CERTIFICATE OF PARTICIPATION
HEALTHCARE ENTITY COMPREHENSIVE LIABILITY COVERAGE CONTRACT

ITEM 1: NAMED MEMBER:
Salinas Valley Memorial Healthcare System
450 East Romie Lane , Salinas, CA 93901

ITEM 2: SUBSIDIARIES:
Salinas Valley Memorial Hospital Foundation, Concentrated Care, Inc., Los Padres MSO Inc.

ITEM 3: CONTRACT PERIOD:
(a) Effective Date: 7/1/2012 (b) Expiration Date: 7/1/2013 at 12:01 a.m. local time for all dates
at the address in Ttem 1

ITEM 4: RETROACTIVE DATE FOR PROFESSIONAL LIABILITY:
10/1/1986 at 12:01 a.m. local time for all dates at the address in Ttem 1

ITEM 5: COVERAGE AND LIMITS OF LIABILITY PROVIDED:
(Coverages provided are indicated with an "X™)
$40,000,000 per Claim {(except as provided by Amendment)
$40,000,000 in the Aggregate

Professional Liahility
Healthcare Entity Professional Liability - Claims Made

General Liability

X1 Bedily Injury and Property Damage Liability - Occurrence

[X] Personal Injury, Advertising Injury and Discrimination Liability - Occurrence
[X] Employee Benefits Liability - Occurrence

ITEM 6: DEDUCTIBLE;: See Section 7.9.B
$5,000 Indemnity Only

ITEM 7: CONTRIBUTION: See Section 7.9.A

ITEM 8: CONTRACT AND AMENDMENT FORMS ATTACHED AT ISSUANCE: HCL/CM(07/12)
120, 130, 131, 132, 133, 137, 145, 191, 197, 203, 210, 212, 237, 255, 262,
272, 273, 254, 344

ITEM 9: NOTICE REQUIRED TO BE GIVEN TO BETArma MUST BE ADDRESSED TO:
BETA Risk Management Authority
1443 Danville Boulevard
Alamo, CA 94507

This Certificate of Participation, the Application(s) and accompanying documents, and the Coverage Contract with Amendments

shall constitute the Contract between BETArmMA and the Members,

Authorized Representative of BETArMA

BETA C.O.P. Date Issued: July 1,2012 (Initial)



